
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 30 July 2013 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Penny Flavell, Michael Ford, 
Matthew Golby, Jamie Lane, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, David 
Palethorpe and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 19 November, 16 December 2014. 28 
January, 17 February and 24 March 2015. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837587 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton , NN1 
1DE, Democratic Services (Planning Committee) 

 By email to:     democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk (if no acknowledgement is received please 
telephone) 

 
When Do I Speak At The Meeting 

 
 A Planning Officer may update the written committee report then those registered to speak will be invited 

to speak. 

 Please note that the planning officer can summarise issues after all the speakers have been heard and 
before the matter is debated by the Planning Committee Members and a vote taken. 

 
How Long Can I Speak For? 
 

 All speakers are allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes. 
 
Other Important Notes 
 

 Speakers are only allowed to make statements – they may not ask questions of enter into dialogue with 
Councillors, Officers or other speakers. 

 Consideration of an application will not be delayed simply because someone who is registered to speak is 
not in attendance at the time the application is considered 

 Confine your points to Planning issues: Don‟t refer to non-planning issues such as private property rights, 
moral issues, loss of views or effects on property values, which are not a material consideration on which 
the decision will be based. 

 You are not allowed to circulate new information, plans, photographs etc that has not first been seen and 
agreed by the Planning Officers 

 Extensive late representations, substantial changes, alterations to proposals etc. will not be automatically 
accepted, due to time constraints on Councillors and Officers to fully consider such changes during the 
Planning Committee Meeting. 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Tuesday, 30 July 2013 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

(A) LA/2010/0011 AND 0013, LAND OFF SOUTH MEADOW ROAD, ST 
CRISPINS, DEED OF VARIATION TO S106 AGREEMENT   

Report of the Head of Planning (copy herewith).   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2013/0513 CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) 
INTO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 3NO. OCCUPANTS (USE 
CLASS C4) AT 31 LESLIE ROAD, SEMILONG   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Semilong.  
 

(B) N/2013/0587 ERECTION OF TWO STOREY DWELLING (REVISION OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION N/2011/1120) AT 56 GREENFIELD ROAD   



 

 

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
Ward: Eastfield.  
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None.  
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   

None.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 

 

 
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 July 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Lane, Mason, 
Oldham and Palethorpe 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Meredith. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That Mr Seamark, Ms Percival, Councillor Davies and Mr Oliver 
be granted leave to address the Committee in respect of item 
N/2012/0909. 
 
That Mr Shah be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item N/2013/0267. 
 
That Councillor Mennell  be granted leave to address the 
Committee in respect of item N/2013/0445. 

 
(A) RECORDING/FILMING OF MEETINGS 

The Chair stated that there would be a change to the Constitution to allow members 
of the public to film and record proceedings at meetings.  The Borough Secretary 
detailed the rules that would apply for such recordings, which were that they must not 
be disruptive to the business of the meeting or be personal intrusive. 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Iftikhar Choudary declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
application no. N/2013/10267 as he occasionally used the Community and Education 
Centre and had some contact with committee members there. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2011/1278 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 45 NO, 
APARTMENTS, ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING, DRAINAGE, 
LANDSCAPE AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE. LAND AT OLD TOWCESTER 
ROAD, SOUTHBRIDGE, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/1278, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum in which an additional condition 
relating to cycle storage facilities was proposed and further comments of NCC 
Development Management were reported. 
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the prior 
finalisation of a S106 legal agreement, and conditions (including an additional 
condition in respect of cycle storage facilities set out in the Addendum) and for 
the following reason: 

 
The proposal would represent the effective re-use of a vacant previously 
developed site and would not unduly impact on neighbouring amenity, 
highway safety or the character of the area. The proposal is therefore in 
accordance with National Planning Policy Framework and Policies 1, 4, 5, 9, 
10 and 27 of the Central Area Action Plan. 
 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to negotiate the 
detail of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 5 
affordable housing units on site or if a suitable Registered Social Landlord 
cannot be found, the provision of a commuted sum to contribute towards the 
provision of affordable housing off-site. The reasons for this are set out in 
paragraphs 7.20 – 7.23 of the Committee report. 

 
3. That in the event that the S106 legal agreement is not secured within three 

calendar months of the date of this Committee meeting, delegated authority be 
given to the Head of Planning to refuse or finally dispose of the application at 
their discretion on account of the necessary mitigation measures not being 
secured in order to make the proposed development acceptable. 

2



 
(B) N/2012/0909 PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 142 

DWELLINGS, GARAGES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, INCLUDING NEW 
ACCESS ROUNDABOUT, LAND OFF LANCASTER WAY, TOWCESTER 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/0909, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained several further 
comments and the officer responses to those comments as well as revised wording 
to paragrap
[...]
r months of this Committee meeting, in additional to being 
able to grant planning permission as recommended above, the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse or finally dispose of the 
application (at their discretion) on account of the necessary mitigation 
measures have not been secured in order to make the proposal acceptable in 
line with the requirements of Northampton Local Plan Policy E19 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(C) N/2013/0235 CREATION OF ADDITIONAL 1,303SQM RETAIL 

FLOORSPACE AT MEZZANINE LEVEL AT UNIT C,  NENE VALLEY 
RETAIL PARK, TOWCESTER ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/0235, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained further 
correspondence from the applicant and the officer response, including a suggested 
amendment to allow the sale of convenience goods from an ancillary café facility. 

 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the terms of the 

unilateral undertaking that has been submitted by the applicants 
(S106) to limit the increase in the overall level of mezzanine 
floorspace at the park and secure a payment towards the 
improvement of the Gas Street roundabout and the conditions set 
out in section 9 of the report (plus an amendment to allow the sale 
of convenience goods from an ancillary café facility as set out in 
the Addendum) and for the following reason: 

 
The mezzanine floorspace proposed is located within an existing 
retail unit within an out of centre location.  However, it is 
considered that there are no sequentially preferable sites that are 
available, viable and suitable for the proposed development and 
the restriction of sales to ‘bulky goods’ (as set out in the attached 
conditions) will ensure that the scheme will not result in any 
significant adverse impact upon the town centre or district / local 
centres within the area.  Furthermore, unde
[...]
s 
not present at the meeting.  The Head of Planning stated that Councillor Lynch had 
raised the issue of cars parking in neighbouring streets at the site meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions 

(including that the number of days approved be thirty consecutive 
days) and for the following reason: 

 
The proposal, by reason of the limited number of days involved 
and subject to conditions, would have a neutral impact upon 
residential amenity and therefore is in compliance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
(E) N/2013/0445 CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND FLOOR FROM RETAIL 

(CLASS A1) TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (CLASS A5) AND CREATE 1NO. 
SELF-CONTAINED FLAT ON FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR; 
INSTALLATION OF EXTRACTION FLUE TO THE REAR AND 
ALTERATION OF SHOP FRONT INCLUDING ACCESS TO UPPER FLOOR 
FLAT AND ALTERATION TO EXISTING ROLLER SHUTTER TO FRONT.70 
KINGSLEY PARK TERRACE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2011/0445, 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained comments from the 
Crime Prevention Design Officer. 
 

6



Councillor Mennell as Ward Member addressed the Committee, referring to litter and 
rubbish which would be likely to accumulate around the entrances to the premises if 
the application were to be approved.  She also referred to a bus stop sited outside 
the premises, a lodge where vulnerable people lived which faced the premises and 
the congested nature of the Kettering Road.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions as 

agreed (including the provision, subject to ownership issues, of a 
litter bin) and for the following reason: 

 
Whilst the change of use of the premises to a hot food takeaway 
would result in the loss of a shop use within the Local Centre there 
would remain a sufficient number of units and frontage in retail use 
within the locality such that the shopping character of the Local 
Centre would be retained.  The proposal would bring back into use 
a vacant premises on a prominent shopping frontage in line with 
government objectives to encourage economic growth.  Sufficient 
parking provision is available such that highway conditions would 
not be adversely affected and subject to the conditions proposed 
surrounding amenity would not be adversely affected and would 
also allow for suitable residential accommodation on the upper 
floors of the premises.  The proposal is therefore in accordance 
with Policy R9, Policy H7 and Policy H26 of the Northampton 
Local Plan and NPPF paragraphs 17, 18, 19 & 49 and is 
considered acceptable. 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None. 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None. 
 

 The meeting concluded at 7:50 pm. 
 
 

7



 

 

 

 
Directorate:  Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 30
th

 July 2013 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2012/1166 
APP/V2825/H/13/2194528 

DEL 
Externally illuminated advertisement display panels at Royal 
Mail, 55 Barrack Road 

AWAITED 

N/2012/1219 
APP/V2825/A/13/2196964 

DEL 
Conversion of existing garage into a 1no. bed dwelling 
including front and rear dormers to roof and erection of front 
bay window and side porch at 9 Manor Road, Kingsthorpe 

AWAITED 

N/2012/1267 
APP/V2825/A/13/2197666 

DEL 
Change of use to house of multiple occupation for up to 8 
people (Use Class Sui Generis) – Retrospective at 1 
Manfield Road 

AWAITED 

N/2012/0904 
APP/V2825/D/13/2198748 

PC 
Two storey side extension, single storey front and rear 
extensions and erection of front canopy at 1 Whittlebury 
Close. 

AWAITED 

N/2012/1281 
APP/V2825/D/13/2198764 

PC 
Single storey front porch extension, first floor balcony/terrace 
to rear & detached double garage at 5 Belfry Lane 
 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0131 
APP/V3825/A/13/2198834 

PC 
Redevelopment of site to provide a convenience store (class 
A1)  including ancillary parking and service area at Ashtree 
Service Station, 237-245 Main Road, Duston 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0181 
APP/V2825/D/13/2200499 

DEL 
Single storey rear extension, hipped roof converted to gable 
and erection to rear dormer at 46 Berry Lane 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0226 
APP/V2825/H/13/2200032 

DEL 
Non illuminated display boards (8 at 5m x 4m) at first floor 
and infill panel together with mural at ground floor at The 
White Horse Public House, 25A Harborough Road 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0297 
APP/V2825/A/13/2200829 

PC 
Erection of single-storey dwelling including detached garage 
(as amended by revised plans and additional information 
received 21/05/2013) at land rear of 25 Penfold Lane 

AWAITED 

Public Inquiry 

  None  

Hearing 

  None  

The Address for Planning Appeals is:  
Mr Brian Rowe, Room 301, The Planning 
Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, 
Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  -  
www.planningportal.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer 
Mr Gareth Jones, Development Control Manager  
Telephone 01604 838014 
Planning and Regeneration 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

8

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 30 July 2013 
 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
REPORT TITLE: LA/2010/0011 and 0013, Land Off South 

Meadow Road, St Crispins, Deed of Variation 
to S106 agreement 

 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee agree to the variation of the S106 agreement as 

set out in this report. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In February 2011, WNDC (the Planning Authority at the time) entered 

into a S106 agreement in relation to an application to erect 80 
dwellings on land off South Meadow Road, adjacent to th
[...]
.  However, due to a 
drafting error in the S106 at paragraph 10(c) (Schedule 4), tenants who 
acquire 100% are still required to go through this process under the 
terms of the agreement. 
 

3.3 Accordingly, Home Group Ltd has proposed an amendment to the 
S106 by deed of variation which would amend paragraph 10(c).  The 
new wording would state that the restrictions on the disposal of the 
affordable housing units shall 
 
(c) cease to apply to a tenant of an intermediate Housing Unit who has 
acquired 100% share in the value of the Intermediate Housing Unit and 
any successors in title 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Officers have discussed the amendment with colleagues from Housing 

Strategy and are satisfied that the wording in the original S106 was 
included in error.  Once a tenant has acquired 100% stake in a 
dwelling, they should be free from any restrictions set out in the S106 
agreement, insofar as it relates to the disposal of the dwelling.  It is 
therefore recommended that the agreement is amended as set out 
above. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 As set out in the report. 

 
6. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
6.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

10



 
 
 

 
Addendum to Agenda Items 

Tuesday 30
th

 July 2013 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

10a 
N/2013/0513 
Change of use from residential (use class C3) into house of multiple occupation for 3no. 
occupants (use class C4). 
31 Leslie Road, Semilong 

 

None. 

10b 
N/2013/0587 
Erection of 2 storey detached 3-bedroom dwelling (revision of Planning Permission 
N/2011/1120). 
56 Greenfield Road 

 

Amended Condition 6: 
 The oriel bay window of Bedroom 3 facing the rear garden of the adjacent dwelling at No. 44 
Elmhurst Avenue shall be glazed with obscure glass and fixed at all times.  The windows to the 
bathroom/ en-suite and landing on the first floor shall also be glazed with obscure glass prior to 
the development hereby permitted is occupied and retained in that form at all times. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties in accordance with Policy E20 of 
the Northampton Local Plan. 

 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 

 

11

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:    30 July 2013 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 

 
N/2013/0513 Change of use from residential dwelling (use 

class C3) into house in multiple occupation 
for 3 occupants (use class C4) at 31 Leslie 
Road, Northampton 

 
WARD: Semilong 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Darren Newland 
AGENT: None 
 
REFERRED BY: Councillor Les Marriott 
REASON: Over concentration of HIMOs in area 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 

1.1 The proposal would not have an undue detrimental impact on the 
character of the locality or on the residential amenity of the area and 
would not give rise to highway safety problems. The proposal is 
therefore compliant with the guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework and with Policies H6 and H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought for change of use of a dwelling 

house to 3 persons HIMO.  Permission is required as the site falls 
within the Article 4 Direction Area which removes permitted 
development rights for changes of use to small HIMOs (between 3 and 
6 persons). 

 

12

Agenda Item 10a



3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is located in Semilong and consists of a 2 storey 

terraced dwelling along a residential street of similar properties.  It has 
a modest private rear garden and parking is provided on street to the 
front.  
 

4. PLANNING HISTORY   


[...]
nity of the area and 
would not give rise to highway safety problems. The proposal is 

15



therefore compliant with the guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework and with Policies H6 and H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

 
8. CONDITIONS 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
(2) The premises shall be used as a house in multiple occupation for a 
maximum of three residents only. 
 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory standard and layout of accommodation 
is provided in the interests of the amenity of occupants and nearby residents 
in accordance with Policy H30 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 
(3) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:  proposed floor plans. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the 
planning application. 
 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1     N/2013/0513 

10.     Legal Implications 
 
10.1   None 
 
11.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

16



 

17



1 of 6 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 30 July 2013 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING: Susan Bridge 

 
N/2013/0587: Erection of two storey dwelling (revision of 

planning permission N/2011/120) at 56 
Greenfield Road 

 
WARD: Eastfield  
 
APPLICANT: Mr. B. Lee 
AGENT: Mr. P. Toone 
 
REFERRED BY: Cllr Gowen 
REASON: The proposal has insufficient detail regarding 

parking arrangements and is out of character 
with the locality 

 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions a
[...]
Bedroom 3 facing the rear garden of the 

adjoining dwelling at No. 44 Elmhurst Avenue shall be glazed with 
obscure glass and fixed at all times.  The windows to the bathroom/ 
en-suite and landing on the first floor shall also be glazed with 
obscure glass prior to the development hereby permitted is occupied 
and retained in that form at all times. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining properties in 
accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
7. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plan: PT.10511.2. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of 
the planning application. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.1 N/2001/0986, N/2007/1541, N/2011/1120 and N/2013/0587. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 

 
12. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

22



6 of 6 

 

23


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a LA/2010/0011 and 0013, Land off South Meadow Road, St Crispins, Deed of Variation to S106 agreement
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2013/0513 Change of use from residential (use class C3) into house in multiple occupation for 3no. occupants (use class C4) at 31 Leslie Road, Semilong
	10b N/2013/0587 Erection of two storey dwelling (revision of planning permission N/2011/1120) at 56 Greenfield Road



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30 July 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillors Caswell, I. Choudary, N 

Choudary, Lane, Lynch, Mason, Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Golby and Aziz 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd July 2013 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That County Councillor Uldall and Councillor Marriott 
be granted leave to address the Committee in respect 
of item N/2013/0513 
 
That Mr Cox and Mr Toone be granted leave to 
address Committee in respect of item N/2013/0587 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

There were none 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None. 
 
(A) LA/2010/0011 AND 0013, LAND OFF SOUTH MEADOW ROAD, ST 

CRISPINS, DEED OF VARIATION TO S106 AGREEMENT 

The Head of Planning submitted a report which sought the approval of the variation 
of an S106 agreement to amend a paragraph as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the variation of the S106 agreement be agreed. 



8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2013/0513 CHANGE OF USE FROM RESIDENTIAL (USE CLASS C3) 
INTO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 3NO. OCCUPANTS (USE 
CLASS C4) AT 31 LESLIE ROAD, SEMILONG 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2013/0513 
elaborated thereon.  
 
Councillor Uldall, as a County Councillor, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application as she felt that there were already enough House in Multiple 
Occupation (HIMOs) within Semilong and the approval of a further one would 
exacerbate the situation. 
 
Councillor Marriott, as a Ward Member, spoke against the application and 
commented that there was already a high concentration of HIMOs within the area. 
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 
(B) N/2013/0587 ERECTION OF TWO STOREY DWELLING (REVISION OF 

PLANNING PERMISSION N/2011/1120) AT 56 GREENFIELD ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report is respect of item no. N/2013/0587 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that contained updated information 
relating to the glazing of windows at the property.  
 
Mr Cox addressed the Committee and spoke against the application and cited 
parking issues as being his main concern. 
 
Mr Toone, the applicants’ agent, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of 
the application and stated that there would be a very limited impact on parking in the 
area. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to conditions including the 
amended condition in the addendum. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None.  
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None.  
 

The meeting concluded at 6.44pm 



 
 


